

11-2420 CV

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

Alfred G. Osterweil,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

George R. Bartlett, III,

In his official capacity as Licensing Officer in the County of Schoharie,

Defendant – Appellee,

David A. Paterson, in his official capacity as
Governor of the State of New York; Andrew M. Cuomo, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of New York,

Defendants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of New York (Syracuse)**

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT ALFRED G. OSTERWEIL

Paul D. Clement
D. Zachary Hudson
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street, N.W., Suite 470
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Daniel L. Schmutter
GREENBAUM, ROWE, SMITH
& DAVIS LLP
P.O. Box 5600
Woodbridge, NJ 07095
(732) 549-5600
dschmutter@greenbaumlaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Because This Case Turns On The Scope Of Mr. Osterweil’s Federal Constitutional Rights, Certification Is Unnecessary.	3
II. Bartlett’s Attempts To Distract This Court From Addressing The Constitutional Issue At The Heart Of This Case Are Unavailing.	10
III. New York’s Ban On In-Home Handgun Possession By Part-Time State Residents Violates The Second Amendment.	17
A. A Complete Ban On In-Home Handgun Possession Cannot Survive <i>Heller</i>	17
B. New York’s Ban On In-Home Handgun Possession By Part- Time Residents Fails Strict Scrutiny.....	19
IV. New York’s Ban On In-Home Handgun Possession By Part-Time State Residents Violates The Equal Protection Clause.	23
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	7
<i>Bach v. Pataki</i> , 408 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	10
<i>Bogle-Assegai v. Connecticut</i> , 470 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 2006)	12
<i>City of New York v. Golden Feather Smoke Shop, Inc.</i> , 597 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Conn. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. OSHA</i> , 356 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2004)	8
<i>DiBella v. Hopkins</i> , 403 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2005)	5
* <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	8
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	16
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	16, 17
<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004)	9

* Citations upon which Appellant primarily relies are marked with asterisks.

Highland Capital Mgmt. v. Schneider,
460 F.3d 308 (2d Cir. 2006)4

In re Mahoney v. Lewis,
199 A.D.2d 734 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993)6

Jackson-Bey v. Hanslmaier,
115 F.3d 1091 (2d Cir. 1997)10

Jeffreys v. City of New York,
426 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 2005)15

Johnson v. California,
543 U.S. 499 (2005).....20

Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15,
395 U.S. 621 (1969).....24

**McDonald v. City of Chicago*,
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....2, 13

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n,
460 U.S. 37 (1983).....21

Tinelli v. Redl,
199 F.3d 603 (2d Cir. 1999)5

Tunick v. Safir,
209 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2000)5, 7

United States v. Decastro,
No. 10-3773, 2012 WL 1959072 (2d Cir. June 1, 2012) 15, 16, 21

Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell,
221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000)9

Constitutional Provisions

**U.S. Const. amend. II*.....12

**U.S. Const. amend. XIV*.....24

Statute

N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00..... 5, 6, 12

Other Authorities

N.Y. State Bar Ass’n, Certification of Questions of State Law in the Second Circuit (2007), *available at* <http://www.nysba.org/Content/ContentFolders4/CommercialandFederalLitigationSection/ComFedReports/AppPracCertofQuestions2ndCircuit.pdf>8
